
 

GSV Capital Corp. 
Slight Q1 upside. We continue to like the stock and believe upcoming 
Facebook IPO is likely to increase its visibility and valuation. 

 

  

   

COMPANY 

REPORT 

 

Stock Data 

Exchange: NasdaqGS 

52-week Range: $13.29 - 21.21 

Shares Outstanding (million): 27 

Market cap ($million): $487 

EV ($million): $325 

Debt ($million): $93 

Cash ($million): $255 

Avg. Daily Trading Vol. ($million): $3.0 

Float (million shares): 24 

Short Interest (million shares): 3.7 
 

Revenues (US$ million) 

  2012E 

(New) 

2012E 

(Old) 

2013E 

(New) 

2013E 

(Old) 

Q1 Mar 73A 71E      79E         76E    

Q2 Jun  137E            146E          

Q3 Sep  361E      363E       379E       381E    

Q4 Dec    164E        172E     

Total    735E     775E  
 

EV/Revs 0.4x        0.4x  

 

Earnings per Share (pro forma) 

 

 2012E 

(New) 

2012E 

(Old) 

2013E 

(New) 

2013E 

(Old) 

Q1 Mar (0.59)A (0.60)E (0.31)E  

Q2 Jun 0.09E    0.10E    0.14E     

Q3 Sep 1.23E        1.40E     

Q4 Dec 0.24E    0.25E    0.32E     

Total  $1.09E  $1.60E  
 

    

P/E     16.5x      11.3x  

   

EBITDAS* (US$ million) 

 2012E 

(New) 

2012E 

(Old) 

2013E 

(New) 

2013E 

(Old) 

Q1 Mar (18)A (18)E   (8)E            

Q2 Jun   3E      4E     5E         6E    

Q3 Sep  57E      58E       66E     

Q4 Dec    14E       15E       18E     

Total    57E    58E    81E    82E 
 

    

EV/EBITDAS   5.7x  4.0x  

*EBITDAS defined as earnings before interest, taxes, 

depreciation, amortization and stock-based compensation. 
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Slight Q1 EPS upside: Net investment income was $(0.12) per share, 

while net change in unrealized appreciation was $0.11 per share, 

resulting in a change in net assets from operations per share (EPS) of 

$(0.01) (compared with our estimate of $(0.12)). There were no 

consensus estimates or company guidance. The upside was due to an 

increase in the valuation of its Facebook shares (+7% from Q4). 

NAV increased: The company’s NAV per share increased to $13.47 from 

Q4’s $12.95 due to the company’s issuance of shares in Q1. 

Q1 investments: During Q1, GSV invested $11 million in four new and 

five existing portfolio companies. As of March 2012, GSV had 

investments of $76 million, which it calculated to have a Fair Value of 

$76 million. 

New Q2 investments: So far in Q2, GSV invested $45 million in four new 

and four existing portfolio companies. As of May 4, 2012, GSV had 

investments of $122 million, which it calculated to have a Fair Value of 

$121 million. 

Capital raise: In February 2012, GSV completed a secondary offering, 

selling 6.9 million shares at $15.00 per share, resulting in net proceeds of 

$96 million. We estimate that the company currently has $46 million in 

investable cash (~27% of total assets). 

Leading investment company: We remain positive on GSV as it provides 

one of the few options for individual investors to invest (indirectly) in 

privately-held companies. Recent valuations (from IPO and M&A 

activities) for many high growth privately-held technology companies 

have been strong (+40% YTD returns for technology IPOs).  

Facebook IPO may be positive catalyst: We believe the upcoming IPO of 

Facebook (expected in late May) could be a catalyst to drive GSV’s stock 

higher if Facebook’s valuation is above $110 billion. GSV’s cost basis has 

an implied value of $70 billion, its Fair Value has an implied value of $80 

billion, and recent transactions had an implied value of $100 billion.  

NAV may be understated: We believe that GSV’s investment values may 

be understated and not fully reflected in its NAV. Based on our 

calculations, we believe that a 40% increase in valuations for some of its 

top investments may be more reflective of current and potential values. 

Current valuation attractive: Our $20 price target is calculated by 

applying a target premium multiple of 40% to our 2013 (year-end) NAV 

per share estimate of $13.99. This premium is in line with our estimate of 

the current investments market value over the company’s calculated 

investments Fair Value, and which we believe appropriately balances out 

the risks with the growth prospects of current and future investments. 

 

 

Company Description 

Based in Woodside, CA, GSV Capital is a closed-end investment company 

that invests principally in the equity securities of privately-held high 

growth technology companies. 

 

Stock Data 

Exchange: NasdaqCM 

52-week Range: $9.75 - 20.89 

Shares Outstanding (million): 12.4 

Market cap ($million): $221 

EV ($million): $130 

Debt ($million): $0 

Cash ($million): $91 

Avg. Daily Trading Vol. ($million): $14 

Float (million shares): 12.4 

Short Interest (million shares): 1.3 
 

 

Investment Income & Unrealized Gains (US$ million) 

  2012E 

(Cur.) 

2012E 

(Old) 

2013E 

(Cur.) 

2013E 

(Old) 

Q1 Mar 1.1A    (0.4)E         2.5E         2.8E    

Q2 Jun  1.5E         2.3E         3.1E         2.8E    

Q3 Sep 1.5E       1.8E       3.6E       3.8E    

Q4 Dec 1.5E    1.8E    3.6E    3.8E    

Total    5.8E    5.4E    12.8E    13.1E 

II/Assets 3.5%      7.4%  
 

Change In Net Assets From Operations Per Share  

 

 2012E 

(Cur.) 

2012E 

(Old) 

2013E 

(Cur.) 

2013E 

(Old) 

Q1 Mar (0.01)A (0.12)E 0.08E 0.09E 

Q2 Jun 0.01E    0.06E    0.12E    0.09E    

Q3 Sep 0.00E    0.02E    0.15E    0.16E    

Q4 Dec 0.00E    0.02E    0.15E    0.16E    

Total $0.01E $(0.02)E $0.50E  

P/E    N/A   35.6x  
   

Net Asset Value Per Share (NAV) 

 2012E 

(Cur.) 

2012E 

(Old) 

2013E 

(Cur.) 

2013E 

(Old) 

Q1 Mar 13.47A 13.38E 13.57E  

Q2 Jun 13.48E    13.44E    13.69E    13.65E    

Q3 Sep 13.49E    13.46E    13.84E    13.82E    

Q4 Dec 13.49E    13.48E    13.99E    13.97E    

P/NAV     1.32x    1.27x  

  

Important Disclosures 

Ascendiant Capital Markets LLC seeks to do 
business with companies covered by its research 
team. Consequently, investors should be aware 
that the firm may have a conflict of interest that 
could affect the objectivity of this report. Investors 
should consider this report as only a single factor in 
making an investment decision. 

For analyst certification and other important 
disclosures, refer to the Disclosure Section, 
located at the end of this report, beginning on 
page 9. 

Rating: Buy 

Ticker:  GSVC 

Price:    $17.81 

Target: $20.00                 
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Exhibit 1: GSV Capital Stock Price (since April 28, 2011 IPO) 

 

Source: Nasdaq.com 

 
 

Exhibit 2: GSV Share Price As Compared To NAV 

 

Source: Company reports and Yahoo! Finance 

 

  

High Sales Low Sales

Price as a Price as a

Premium (Discount) Premium (Discount)

   NAV High Low to NAV to NAV

Fiscal 2012         

Second Quarter (through May 7, 2012) N/A 20.25$    16.38$    N/A N/A

First Quarter 13.47$    20.89$    13.03$    55% -3%

Fiscal 2011               

Fourth Quarter 12.95$    17.23$    12.10$    33% -7%

Third Quarter 13.26$    19.97$    12.09$    51% -9%

Second Quarter (from April 28, 2011 through June 30, 2011) 13.57$    15.35$    9.75$      13% -28%

Price Range
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Exhibit 3: Portfolio Investments (as of 5/4/12) 

 

Fair Value as calculated by the company 

Source: Company reports and Ascendiant Capital Markets estimates 

 
  

Investments Cost Fair Value Shares Held FV Per Share

1 Twitter, Inc. $29,821,179 $29,613,493 N/A N/A

2 Facebook, Inc. $10,472,294 $11,200,000 350,000 $32.00 

3 Chegg, Inc. $10,011,443 $9,999,996 N/A N/A

4 Violin Memory, Inc. $9,999,996 $9,999,996 N/A N/A

5 Gilt Groupe, Inc. $5,576,979 $5,499,250 203,100 $27.08 

6 Dropbox, Inc. $5,015,333 $4,999,998 N/A N/A

7 Control4 Corporation $5,032,961 $4,997,000 N/A N/A

8 Silver Spring Networks, Inc. $4,955,271 $4,901,430 N/A N/A

9 PJB Fund LLC $4,029,259 $4,000,000 N/A N/A

10 Top Hat, Inc. $4,000,000 $4,000,000 N/A N/A

11 Bloom Energy Corporation $3,848,918 $3,770,135 N/A N/A

12 ZocDoc Inc. $3,563,178 $3,500,000 N/A N/A

13 Global Education Learning 

(Holdings) Ltd.

$2,999,998 $2,999,998 N/A N/A

14 Kno, Inc. $2,476,687 $2,455,000 N/A N/A

15 SharesPost, Inc. $2,281,112 $2,266,003 N/A N/A

16 CUX, Inc. $2,000,000 $2,000,000 N/A N/A

17 Grockit Inc. $2,005,945 $2,000,000 N/A N/A

18 StormWind, LLC $2,019,687 $2,000,000 N/A N/A

19 TrueCar, Inc. $2,014,863 $1,999,997 377,358 $5.30 

20 Fullbridge, Inc. $1,969,996 $1,969,996 N/A N/A

21 The Echo System Corp. $1,512,392 $1,715,556 N/A N/A

22 Groupon, Inc. $2,128,585 $1,367,472 80,000 $17.09 

23 The rSmart Group, Inc. $1,264,927 $1,250,000 N/A N/A

24 DreamBox Learning, Inc. $758,017 $750,000 N/A N/A

25 Serious Energy, Inc. $739,130 $712,380 178,095 $4.00 

26 AltEgo, LLC $510,473 $500,000 N/A N/A

27 AlwaysOn Network, LLC $250,000 $250,000 N/A N/A

28 ZoomSystems $260,476 $250,000 N/A N/A

29 Maven Research, Inc. $217,206 $200,000 N/A N/A

Total 121,736,305$    121,167,700$    
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Exhibit 4: Portfolio Investments (as of 3/27/12) 

 

Fair Value as calculated by the company 

Source: Company reports and Ascendiant Capital Markets estimates 

 
 

  

Investments Cost Fair Value Shares Held FV Per Share

1 Twitter, Inc. 12,304,345$      12,113,493$      735,600             $16.47

2 Facebook, Inc. 10,465,981$      10,462,500$      350,000             $29.89

3 Chegg, Inc. 10,003,694$      9,999,996$        N/A N/A

4 Gilt Groupe, Inc. 5,576,979$        5,499,250$        203,100             $27.08

5 Dropbox, Inc. 5,015,333$        4,999,998$        552,486             $9.05

6 PJB Fund LLC 4,029,259$        4,000,000$        N/A N/A

7 ZocDoc Inc. 3,563,178$        3,500,000$        200,000             $17.50

8 Kno, Inc. 2,476,309$        2,455,000$        N/A N/A

9 SharesPost, Inc. 2,281,112$        2,274,483$        N/A N/A

10 Grockit Inc. 2,005,945$        2,000,000$        2,728,252          $0.73

11 StormWind, LLC 2,012,874$        2,000,000$        N/A N/A

12 TrueCar, Inc. 2,014,551$        1,999,997$        377,358             $5.30

13 Bloom Energy Corporation 1,815,818$        1,771,335$        96,389               $18.38

14 Groupon, Inc. 2,128,585$        1,188,288$        80,000               $14.85

15 Silver Spring Networks, Inc. 1,153,381$        1,101,430$        110,143             $10.00

16 Control 4 Inc. 1,034,827$        1,000,000$        666,667             $1.50

17 DreamBox Learning, Inc. 757,955$           750,000$           3,579,610          $0.21

18 The Echo System Corp. 755,823$           750,000$           N/A N/A

19 Serious Energy, Inc. 739,130$           712,380$           178,095             $4.00

20 AltEgo, LLC 500,000$           500,000$           N/A N/A

21 The rSmart Group, Inc. 513,311$           500,000$           480,769             $1.04

22 AlwaysOn Network, LLC 250,000$           250,000$           N/A N/A

23 ZoomSystems 260,476$           250,000$           1,250,000          $0.20

24 Maven Research, Inc. 200,000$           200,000$           N/A N/A

Total 71,858,866$      70,278,150$      
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FINANCIAL MODEL 

 

 

  

GSV Capital Corp.

Income Statement ($000s) Mar-11 Jun-11 Sep-11 Dec-11 2011 Mar-12 Jun-12 Sep-12 Dec-12 2012 Mar-13 Jun-13 Sep-13 Dec-13 2013

Fiscal Year End: December 31 Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4A FY-A Q1A Q2E Q3E Q4E FY-E Q1E Q2E Q3E Q4E FY-E

Interest income 52.2 106.2 158.4 112.1 41.6 41.6 41.6 236.9 44.0 85.3 85.3 71.5 286.0

Dividend income 1.2 2.8 3.9 5.7 5.7 0.0

Investment Income 0.0 0.0 53.4 108.9 162.3 117.8 41.6 41.6 41.6 242.6 44.0 85.3 85.3 71.5 286.0

Investment management fees 150.9 234.0 234.0 618.9 621.9 838.5 838.9 839.1 3,138.4 839.4 844.2 851.6 861.2 3,396.4

General and administrative 110.8 414.4 499.5 552.6 1,577.3 589.9 619.9 649.9 649.9 2,509.5 752.6 752.6 812.6 862.6 3,180.5

Restructuring and other 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total operating expenses 110.8 565.3 733.5 786.6 2,196.2 1,211.8 1,458.3 1,488.8 1,489.0 5,647.9 1,592.0 1,596.8 1,664.2 1,723.8 6,576.8

Net investment income (loss) (110.8) (565.3) (680.1) (677.7) (2,033.9) (1,094.0) (1,416.7) (1,447.2) (1,447.4) (5,405.3) (1,548.0) (1,511.5) (1,579.0) (1,652.3) (6,290.8)

Net Change In Unrealized Depreciation (59.6) (494.2) (1,026.0) (1,579.8) 1,010.9 1,500.0 1,500.0 1,500.0 5,510.9 2,500.0 3,000.0 3,500.0 3,500.0 12,500.0

Net income (loss) (110.8) (624.9) (1,174.3) (1,703.7) (3,613.7) (83.1) 83.3 52.8 52.6 105.6 952.0 1,488.5 1,921.0 1,847.7 6,209.2

Shares, Basic 0.1 2,345.6 3,430.1 5,520.1 3,377.4 9,387.1 12,420.1 12,420.1 12,420.1 11,661.9 12,420.1 12,420.1 12,420.1 12,420.1 12,420.1

Shares, Diluted 0.1 2,345.6 3,430.1 5,520.1 3,377.4 9,387.1 12,420.1 12,420.1 12,420.1 11,661.9 12,420.1 12,420.1 12,420.1 12,420.1 12,420.1

EPS Basic (GAAP) ($1,108.08) ($0.27) ($0.34) ($0.31) ($1.07) ($0.01) $0.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.01 $0.08 $0.12 $0.15 $0.15 $0.50

EPS Diluted (GAAP) ($1,108.08) ($0.27) ($0.34) ($0.31) ($1.07) ($0.01) $0.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.01 $0.08 $0.12 $0.15 $0.15 $0.50

Income Statement Ratios (as % of Investments)

Investment Income N/A 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2%

Unrealized depreciation N/A -0.3% -1.2% -1.1% -1.7% 1.1% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 3.8% 1.5% 1.8% 2.1% 2.1% 7.2%

Income Statement Ratios (as % of Total Assets)

Investment Income 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2%

Investment management fees 0.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.7% 0.4% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 1.9% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 2.0%

General and administrative 36.1% 0.9% 0.7% 0.6% 1.7% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 1.5% 0.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.5% 1.8%

Source: Company reports and Ascendiant Capital Markets estimates.
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GSV Capital Corp.

Changes in Net Assets ($000s) Mar-11 Jun-11 Sep-11 Dec-11 2011 Mar-12 Jun-12 Sep-12 Dec-12 2012 Mar-13 Jun-13 Sep-13 Dec-13 2013

Fiscal Year End: December 31 Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4A FY-A Q1A Q2E Q3E Q4E FY-E Q1E Q2E Q3E Q4E FY-E

Change in Net Assets from Operations

Net Investment Gain (Loss) (110.8) (565) (680) (678) (2,034) (1,094) (1,417) (1,447) (1,447) (5,406) (1,548) (1,512) (1,579) (1,652) (6,291)

Change in unrealized depreciation (60) (494) (1,026) (1,580) 1,011 1,500 1,500 1,500 5,511 2,500 3,000 3,500 3,500 12,500

Change in Net Assets from Operations(110.8) (625) (1,174) (1,704) (3,614) (83) 83 53 53 106 952 1,488 1,921 1,848 6,209

Capital Share Transactions

Net proceeds from shares sold 1.5 46,000 29,097 19 75,117 95,929 95,929 0

Change in Net Assets (109.3) 45,375 27,923 (1,685) 71,503 95,846 83 53 53 96,035 952 1,488 1,921 1,848 6,209

Net Assets at Beginning of Period 0.0 (109) 45,265 73,188 0 71,503 167,349 167,432 167,485 71,503 167,538 168,490 169,978 171,899 167,538

Net Assets at End of Period (109.3) 45,265 73,188 71,503 71,503 167,349 167,432 167,485 167,538 167,538 168,490 169,978 171,899 173,747 173,747

Capital Share Activity

Shares sold 0.1 3,335 2,185 0 5,520 6,900 6,900 0

Shares Outstanding at End of Period 0.1 3,335 5,520 5,520 5,520 12,420 12,420 12,420 12,420 12,420 12,420 12,420 12,420 12,420 12,420

Source: Company reports and Ascendiant Capital Markets estimates.
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GSV Capital Corp.
Balance Sheet ($000s) Mar-11 Jun-11 Sep-11 Dec-11 Mar-12 Jun-12 Sep-12 Dec-12 Mar-13 Jun-13 Sep-13 Dec-13

Fiscal Year End: December 31 Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4A Q1A Q2E Q3E Q4E Q1E Q2E Q3E Q4E

Assets

Investments in securities 16,244.7 41,389.6 64,078.2 75,756.9 127,256.9 128,756.9 130,256.9 132,756.9 135,756.9 139,256.9 142,756.9

Investments in U.S. securities 20,000.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Investments in money market 4,500.0 7,000.0 16,000.0 16,000.0 16,000.0 16,000.0 31,000.0 31,000.0 26,000.0 26,000.0

Total investments at fair value 0.0 20,744.7 41,389.6 91,078.2 91,756.9 143,256.9 144,756.9 146,256.9 163,756.9 166,756.9 165,256.9 168,756.9

Cash 1.4 24,214.8 32,098.2 386.0 75,391.3 23,974.6 22,527.5 21,080.0 4,532.0 3,020.5 6,441.5 4,789.2

Due from GSV 46.2 0.8 13.5 14.2 14.2 14.2 14.2 14.2 14.2 14.2 14.2

Due from portfolio company 26.2 30.0 9.2 70.1 70.1 70.1 70.1 70.1 70.1 70.1 70.1

Accrued interest 52.2          158.4        258.7 258.7          258.7          258.7          258.7          258.7          258.7          258.7          

Prepaid expenses 228.4        138.7        92.8          18.2 18.2            18.2            18.2            18.2            18.2            18.2            18.2            

Deferred offering costs 306.0         56.4          119.0 119.0          119.0          119.0          119.0          119.0          119.0          119.0          

Dividend receivable 1.1            2.8 2.8              2.8              2.8              2.8              2.8              2.8              2.8              

Escrow deposits 173.0        -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Other 26.1 6.5 2.7 59.4 59.4 59.4 59.4 59.4 59.4 59.4 59.4

Total assets $307.4 $45,459.5 $73,716.0 $91,798.2 $167,690.7 $167,774.0 $167,826.9 $167,879.4 $168,831.4 $170,319.9 $172,240.9 $174,088.6

Liabilities and net assets

Accounts payable 129.5 7.1 388.8 206.4 316.9 316.9 316.9 316.9 316.9 316.9 316.9 316.9

Due to affiliates 95.8           85.5          34.7          89.2          22.2              22.2            22.2            22.2            22.2            22.2            22.2            22.2            

Accrued offering costs 122.1         98.6          -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Accrued expenses 69.3           101.5        5.8            0.3            2.6                2.6              2.6              2.6              2.6              2.6              2.6              2.6              

Unsettled securities transaction 19,999.1   -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Other

Short term debt

Total liabilities 416.7 194.0 527.9 20,295.0 341.6 341.6 341.6 341.6 341.6 341.6 341.6 341.6

Common stock 0.0 33.4 55.2 55.2 124.2 124.2 124.2 124.2 124.2 124.2 124.2 124.2

Additional paid-in capital 1.5 45,967.8 75,042.8 75,061.7 168,887.8 168,887.8 168,887.8 168,887.8 168,887.8 168,887.8 168,887.8 168,887.8

Retained earnings (110.8) (676.1) (1,356.2) (2,033.9) (1,416.7) (2,863.9) (4,311.3) (5,859.3) (7,370.8) (8,949.8) (10,602.1)

Unrealized depreciation on investments (59.6) (553.8) (1,579.8) (568.6) 931.4 2,431.4 3,931.4 6,431.4 9,431.4 12,931.4 16,431.4

Accumulated net investment gain/loss (1,094.3) (1,094.3) (1,094.3) (1,094.3) (1,094.3) (1,094.3) (1,094.3) (1,094.3)

Other

Net Assets (109.3) 45,265.4 73,188.0 71,503.2 167,349.1 167,432.4 167,485.2 167,537.8 168,489.8 169,978.3 171,899.3 173,747.0

Total net assets and liabilities $307.4 $45,459.5 $73,716.0 $91,798.2 $167,690.7 $167,774.0 $167,826.9 $167,879.4 $168,831.4 $170,319.9 $172,240.9 $174,088.6

Net Asset Value Per Share ($1,093.08) $13.57 $13.26 $12.95 $13.47 $13.48 $13.49 $13.49 $13.57 $13.69 $13.84 $13.99

Source: Company reports and Ascendiant Capital Markets estimates
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GSV Capital Corp.

Cash Flow Statement ($000s) Mar-11 Jun-11 Sep-11 Dec-11 2011 Mar-12 Jun-12 Sep-12 Dec-12 2012 Mar-13 Jun-13 Sep-13 Dec-13 2013

Fiscal Year End: December 31 Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4A FY-A Q1A Q2E Q3E Q4E FY-E Q1E Q2E Q3E Q4E FY-E

Cash flows from operating activities

Change in net assets from operations(110.8) (624.9) (1,174.3) (1,703.7) (3,613.7) (83.1) 83.3 52.8 52.6 105.6 952.0 1,488.5 1,921.0 1,847.7 6,209.2

Investments realized gains/losses 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.0

Investments unrealized depreciation 59.6 494.2 1,026.0 1,579.8 (1,011.2) (1,500.0) (1,500.0) (1,500.0) (5,511.2) (2,500.0) (3,000.0) (3,500.0) (3,500.0) (12,500.0)

Purchase of investments (16,304.3) (25,639.1) (23,715.5) (65,658.9) (10,666.6) (50,000.0) 0.0 0.0 (60,666.6) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Purchase of money market (4,500.0) 4,500.0 (7,000.0) (7,000.0) (9,000.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (9,000.3) (15,000.0) 0.0 5,000.0 0.0 (10,000.0)

Due from GSV Asset Management (46.2) 45.4 (12.7) (13.5) (0.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Due from portfolio company (26.2) (3.8) 20.8 (9.2) (60.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (60.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Increase in escrow deposits (173.0) 173.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Accrued interest (52.2) (107.2) (159.5) (100.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (100.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Prepaid & other current assets (228.4) 89.7 45.9 (92.8) 74.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 74.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other (26.1) 19.7 3.8 (2.7) (58.4) (58.4) 0.0

Accounts payable 9.4 (34.5) 413.9 (238.9) 149.9 48.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 48.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Due to affiliates 60.5 (25.8) 54.5 89.2 (67.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 (67.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Accounts expenses 69.3 32.2 2.9 (104.1) 0.3 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Income tax payable and other 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net cash provided by operating activities(32.1) (21,811.5) (21,156.3) (31,731.1) (74,730.9) (20,923.6) (51,416.7) (1,447.2) (1,447.4) (75,234.9) (16,548.0) (1,511.5) 3,421.0 (1,652.3) (16,290.8)

Cash flow from financing activities

Due to affiliates 95.8 (95.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Offering Costs (63.8) 63.8 (1,077.2) 18.9 (1,058.3) (326.1) (326.1) 0.0

Issuance of stock 1.5 46,056.8 30,116.9 0.0 76,175.2 96,255.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 96,255.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other 0.0 0.0 0.0

Dividends and distributions 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net cash provided by financing activities33.5 46,024.9 29,039.7 18.9 75,116.9 95,928.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 95,928.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Effect of exchange rate on cash 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash 1.4 24,213.4 7,883.4 (31,712.2) 386.0 75,005.3 (51,416.7) (1,447.2) (1,447.4) 20,694.0 (16,548.0) (1,511.5) 3,421.0 (1,652.3) (16,290.8)

Cash at beginning of period 0.0 1.4 24,214.8 32,098.2 0.0 386.0 75,391.3 23,974.6 22,527.5 386.0 21,080.0 4,532.0 3,020.5 6,441.5 21,080.0

Cash at end of period $1.4 $24,214.8 $32,098.2 $386.0 $386.0 $75,391.3 $23,974.6 $22,527.5 $21,080.0 $21,080.0 $4,532.0 $3,020.5 $6,441.5 $4,789.2 $4,789.2

Source: Company reports and Ascendiant Capital Markets estimates
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION 
 
Each analyst hereby certifies that the views expressed in this report reflect the analyst’s personal views about the subject securities 
or issuers. Each analyst also certifies that no part of the analyst’s compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to 
the specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. The analyst who prepared this report is compensated based upon 
the overall profitability of Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC, which may, from time to time, include the provision of investment 
banking, financial advisory and consulting services. Compensation for research is based on effectiveness in generating new ideas 
for clients, performance of recommendations, accuracy of earnings estimates, and service to clients. 

 

IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES 
 
This report has been distributed by Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC and is for the sole use of our clients. This report is based on 
current public information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied 
on as such. This report contains information from various sources, including United States government publications, The Wall 
Street Journal and other periodicals, Yahoo! Finance and other sources, and is for informational purposes only and is not a 
recommendation to trade in the securities of the companies mentioned within the report. We seek to update our research and 
recommendations as appropriate, but the large majority of reports are published at irregular intervals as we consider appropriate 
and, in some cases, as constrained by industry regulations.  
 
We may have a business relationship with companies covered in this report. Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC may make a market in 
the securities of the subject company. We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees will from time to time have long or 
short positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell, the securities or derivatives (including options and warrants) thereof of 
covered companies referred to in this report. This report is not an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in 
any jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be illegal. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into 
account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Clients should consider whether 
any information in this report is suitable for their particular circumstances and, if appropriate, seek professional advice, including 
tax advice. The price and value of the investments referred to in this report may fluctuate. Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC has not 
received compensation for advisory or investment banking services from the company in the past 12 months. 

Following are some general risks that can adversely impact future operational and financial performance and share price valuation: 
(1) industry fundamentals with respect to legislation, mandates, incentives, customer demand, or product pricing; (2) issues 
relating to competing companies or products; (3) unforeseen developments with respect to management, financial condition or 
accounting policies or practices; or (4) external factors that affect the interest rates, currency, the economy or major segments of 
the economy. Past performance is not a guide to future performance, future returns are not guaranteed, and loss of original capital 
may occur. Certain transactions, including those involving futures, options, and other derivatives, give rise to substantial risk and 
are not suitable for all investors. Our report is disseminated primarily electronically, and, in some cases, in printed form. Electronic 
dissemination is simultaneous to all clients. The information contained in this report is not incorporated into the contents of our 
website and should be read independently thereof. Copyright 2012 Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC. No part of this material may 
be copied, photocopied or duplicated by any means or redistributed without the prior written consent of Ascendiant Capital 
Markets, LLC. 

 
Risks & Considerations 

Risks to attainment of our share price target include changes in economic conditions, competition, general market valuations for 

high growth or private company stocks, investor sentiment, and industry growth rates for technology companies.  
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Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC  Rating System 

Strong Buy:  We expect the stock to provide a total return of 30% or more within a 12-month period. 

Buy:                  We expect the stock to provide a total return of between 10% and 30% within a 12-month period. 

Neutral:            We expect the stock to provide a total return of between minus 10% and plus 10% within a 12-month period. 

Sell:                   We expect the stock to provide a total return of minus 10% or worse within a 12-month period. 

Speculative Buy: This rating is reserved for companies we believe have tremendous potential, but whose stocks are illiquid or 
whose equity market capitalizations are very small, often in the definition of a nano cap (below $50 million in 
market cap). In general, for stocks ranked in this category, we expect the stock to provide a total return of 50% 
or more within a 12-month period. However, because of the illiquid nature of the stock’s trading and/or the 
nano cap nature of the investment, we caution that these investments may not be suitable for all parties. 

Total return is defined as price appreciation plus dividend yield. 

Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC  Distribution of Investment Ratings 

Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC Distribution of Investment Ratings (as of May 4, 2012): 21% rated Strong Buy, 57% rated Buy, 14% 
rated Neutral, 7% rated Sell, 0% rated Speculative Buy. Within these ratings categories, 0% of Strong Buy/Buy-rated, 50% of 
Neutral-rated, and 0% of Sell-rated companies were provided investment banking services within the past 12 months.  

Other Important Disclosures 

Our analysts use various valuation methodologies including discounted cash flow, price/earnings (P/E), enterprise value/EBITDAS, 
and P/E to growth rate, among others. Risks to our price targets include failure to achieve financial results, product risk, regulatory 
risk, general market conditions, and the risk of a change in economic conditions.  

Dissemination of Research 

Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC research is distributed electronically via the Thomson Reuters platforms, Bloomberg, Capital IQ 
and FactSet. Please contact your investment advisor or institutional salesperson for more information. All of our research is made 
widely available simultaneously to all Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC clients entitled to our research. 

General Disclaimer  

The information and opinions in this report were prepared by Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC.  This information is not intended to 
be used as the primary basis of investment decisions and because of individual client objectives it should not be construed as 
advice designed to meet the particular investment needs of any investor.  This material is for information purposes only and is not 
an offer or solicitation with respect to the purchase or sale of any security.  The reader should assume that Ascendiant Capital 
Markets, LLC may have a conflict of interest and should not rely solely on this report in evaluating whether or not to buy or sell 
securities of issuers discussed herein.  The opinions, estimates, and projections contained in this report are those of Ascendiant 
Capital Markets, LLC as of the date of this report and are subject to change without notice.  Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC 
endeavors to ensure that the contents have been compiled or derived from sources that we believe are reliable and contain 
information and opinions that are accurate and complete.  However, Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC makes no representation or 
warranty, express or implied, in respect thereof, takes no responsibility for any errors and omissions contained herein, and accepts 
no liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use of, or reliance on, this report or its contents.  Information may be available 
to Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC, or its affiliates that is not reflected in this report.  This report is not to be construed as an offer 
or solicitation to buy or sell any security.  

Additional Disclosures 

Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC is a broker-dealer registered with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) and 
a member of the FINRA and SIPC.  Ascendiant Capital Markets, LLC is not a Registered Investment Advisor nor is it an investment 
advisor registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission or with the securities regulators of any state, and at the present 
time is not eligible to file for federal registration. 

 


